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This is my recommendation on disposition of the appeal filed by Steven M. Weill protesting the 
Little Blacktail Ecosystem Restoration Project Record of Decision (ROD) on the Idaho 
Panhandle National Forests. 
 
The Forest Supervisor’s decision adopts Alternative B, which includes regeneration and selective 
harvesting; road work which would improve durability of the road for project and public use and 
to reduce existing and potential sediment risks; construction of temporary roads (all of which 
would be decommissioned after use to avoid sediment risks); helicopter, skyline, and tractor 
yarding; decommissioning unclassified existing roads; and underburning. 

My review was conducted pursuant to, and in accordance with, 36 CFR 215.19 to ensure the 
analysis and decision are in compliance with applicable laws, regulations, policy, and orders.  
The appeal record, including the appellant’s objections and recommended changes, has been 
thoroughly reviewed.  Although I may not have listed each specific issue, I have considered all 
the issues raised in the appeal and believe they are adequately addressed below. 
 
The appellant alleges violations of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), the National 
Forest Management Act (NFMA), and the Idaho State Water Quality Standards for 
implementing the Clean Water Act.  The appellant requests a withdrawal of the ROD.  The 
appellant was contacted on March 19, 2002, to see if he would be interested in an informal 
disposition meeting.  The appellant contacted the Forest on March 20, 2002, and declined to 
meet. 
 
ISSUE REVIEW 

Issue 1.  The appellant alleges the first Purpose and Need Statement as described in the 
FEIS is ambiguous and not based on science. 

Response:  The Purpose and Need for the Little Blacktail project was derived from broad scale 
assessments (FEIS, Chapter III, pp. 2, 4 to 6, 12 to 14, and 31 to 33; Project File (PF), Section 0, 
Exhibit 134), and field review and surveys (PF, Section D, Exhibits 12 to 15) of resources in the 
project area and surrounding Cocolalla Creek drainage.  The FEIS and ROD describe how the 
Purpose and Need and proposed action respond to Forest Plan direction, the Natural Resource 
Agenda, and the Northern Region Overview (ROD, pp. 17 to 25). 

 
The Forest Supervisor for the Idaho Panhandle National Forests has the discretion to determine 
the Purpose and Need for a project proposal.  The Forest has provided information on the project 
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to support the stated Purpose and Need.  I find the Purpose and Need identified to be within the 
discretion of the Responsible Official (Forest Supervisor), it is adequately linked to broader scale 
analyses, and is not ambiguous. 
 
Issue 2.  The appellant alleges that the remaining trees within the four hundred and forty 
seven acres of contiguous cuttings on Little Blacktail Mountain will not be wind firm and 
will not assure successful regeneration of the desired species. 
Response:  The silvicultural prescriptions for regeneration harvests take into consideration the 
risk of blowdown.  All areas proposed for regeneration harvesting would be planted.  Past 
planting success has been very good, as described by the Forest in their response to comment, 
“…Western larch and white pine were planted in regeneration units following the 1989-1990 
Blacktail timber sale.  Survival is good and all regeneration units are stocked and doing well (for 
information see Project File information under Vegetation-TSMRS List of Stands Planted)” 
(FEIS, Appendix I, p. 19). 
 
Forest Plan objectives (Plan, p. II-10, (t) – Forest Protection) call for the protection of timber 
stands and will center on the silvicultural treatments prescribed for timber management 
activities.  Regeneration and culture of multi-species stands will be used to reduce the threat of 
epidemic outbreaks of harmful insects and will be more adaptable to disturbance such as fire and 
natural climatic variability than the Douglas-fir and grand fir they replace (FEIS, Chapter III, pp. 
12 and 13).  The Forest describes how all alternatives are consistent with Forest Plan direction 
(FEIS, Chapter III, pp. 18 to 19).  Specifically related to this issue, the FEIS states “all stands 
proposed for regeneration harvest are on lands suitable for timber production and can be 
adequately restocked within five years of the final harvest.  As directed by the Forest Plan, stands 
would be regenerated with trees from seed that is well adapted to the specific site condition, and 
would be regenerated with a variety of species…” (Chapter III, p. 19). 
 
Issue 3.  The appellant does not agree with the determination that timber sales will help 
reduce sediment introduction given the anticipated road construction and obliteration. 
Response:  Based upon my review, I find that the Forest adequately describes their rationale for 
this issue.  The FEIS describes that “improvements to roads (spot surfacing, additional relief 
culverts, ditch cleaning/improvements, culvert cleaning, construction of rolling dips, and 
associated outlet ditches) proposed under both action alternatives would reduce sediment 
delivery to stream channels” (PF, Section I, Exhibit 6; FEIS, Chapter III, p. 74).  The Forest does 
explain that there may be a short-term increase in sediment delivery during the installation of 
upgraded culverts, but over the long term, there will be a net decrease in sediment delivery and 
associated risk of failure (Id.). 
 
Changes in sediment delivery to stream channels were estimated using the Water Erosion 
Prediction Project (WEPP).  The WEPP model is a physically-based soil erosion model that 
predicts erosion and sediment delivery for any proposed road activity (Elliot and Hall 1997, PF, 
Section O, Exhibit 20).  The model requires extensive onsite data collection as portrayed within 
the road WEPP logs in the PF (Section I, Exhibit 6).  Model variables collected on site include 
precipitation, buffer lengths and gradients, road prism measurements, road design (outslope, 
inslope, vegetated ditch line), and soil types. 
 

 



Steven M. Weill - #02-01-00-0048 3.

The WEPP model primarily bases road erosion and sediment delivery on the variables associated 
with the distance from the roadwork to the stream channel and the road lengths between culverts.  
Research associated with this model and from other studies (Megahan and Ketcheson 1996, PF, 
Section O, Exhibit 64) has concluded that these two variables are primarily the ones associated 
with sediment delivery from roads (FEIS, Chapter III, p. 71).  This is evident in the road logs 
when comparing sediment delivery from different road segments.  The sediment road values (last 
column on the right, PF, Section I, Exhibit 6) display the erosion values.  Usually when buffer 
lengths are greater than 300 feet, or when road lengths are less than 500 feet, sediment delivery 
is either zero or low (Id.).  Since the majority of the roads are not located near stream channels 
and the proposed temporary and reconstructed roads will have frequent relief culverts, rolling 
dips, or waterbars (FEIS, Chapter II, pp. 7 and 13), sediment delivery is low from any proposed 
road work (PF, Section I, Exhibit 6).  
 
Issue 4.  The appellant alleges the FEIS fails to consider an adequate range of alternatives.  
Specifically, he requests an alternative that includes no new roads, more whole tree and 
tractor yarding, and less “high lead yarding” on low gradient slopes. 
 
Response:  The Forest followed the NEPA process by identifying a purpose and need for 
initiating a project for this area (FEIS, Chapter I, pp. 1 to 3).  A proposed action was developed 
to move toward the achievement of the desired condition (FEIS, Chapter 1, pp. 5 to 7).  
Significant issues were developed following scoping (internal and public) (FEIS, Chapter II, pp. 
2 to 5).  From these key issues and analysis issues, alternatives to the proposed action were 
developed (FEIS, Chapter II, pp. 5 to 22).  Alternatives suggested by the public (Moist Site 
Stands South of Cocolalla Creek, Use of Even-aged Harvest Units not Exceeding 40 Acres, 
Extensive Roading and Rehabilitate the Ecosystem without a Commercial Logging Operation) 
were considered (FEIS, Chapter II, pp. 24 to 27; Appendix I, pp. 2 to 3).  Alternative C was 
developed in response to public comments that expressed objection to any new road construction 
(FEIS, Chapter II, p. 10).  The Forest provided an adequate and rational discussion of their 
reasons for dropping from detailed analysis the other alternatives (FEIS, Chapter II, pp. 24 to 
27).  The alternatives in the EIS respond to the purpose and need, are within the management 
direction, respond to the issues raised during public scoping and are reasonable for this project.  I 
find this to be an adequate range of alternatives. 
 
Issue 5.  The appellant alleges the Forest Service did not take a hard look at the need for 
timber harvest on moist sites south of Cocolalla Creek.  
 
Response:  The Forest provided clear and adequate rationale for considering but eliminating an 
alternative that included timber harvest on the moist sites located south of Cocolalla Creek 
(FEIS, Chapter II, pp. 24 to 25).  It was determined that these stands were not high priority to 
enter for silvicultural reasons (PF, Section D, Exhibits 12 to 14).  The Forest explains that this 
area is currently an unroaded landscape providing a spectrum of wildlife habitat within the 
project area (FEIS, Chapter II, pp. 24 to 25).  In addition, it was recognized that this area has 
moderate mass failure potential, high sediment delivery potential, and potential to affect slope 
hydrology (Id.).  I find the Forest took the required hard look at harvesting on the moist sites 
south of Cocolalla Creek. 
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Issue 6.  The appellant alleges the FEIS and ROD are inconsistent with NEPA, NFMA, and 
Idaho State Water Quality Standards.  Specifically, the cumulative effects analysis for 
watershed did not use best science available when using the WEPP model because it is 
based on the most ideal conditions i.e. out sloped roads, no ruts, and perfect weather. 
Response:  As explained in Issue 3 (above), WEPP requires an extensive set of measurements to 
predict sediment delivery from roads.  One of the variables used in the model is the road design.  
This entails either the road being insloped with a bare or vegetated ditch, or outsloped with or 
without ruts (PF, Section I, WEPP logs, Exhibit 6).  The appellant alleges that the Forest Service 
used only the outsloping, unrutted design to show the least amount of sediment.  For newly 
constructed temporary roads, this is the design criterion the FEIS identifies (FEIS, Chapter II, pp. 
12 and 19 to 20; FEIS Appendix A and B).  Existing roads were modeled to their current road 
design and condition, which were a combination of outsloped rutted, or insloped vegetated ditch 
line (PF, Section I, WEPP road logs, Exhibit 6).  Part of the monitoring by the timber sale 
administrator is to make sure the purchaser does not damage National Forest roads (FEIS, 
Chapter II, p. 23).  This is in all timber sale contract provisions (BT5.12), which limits road use 
to prevent damage to roads and National Forest resources.  The WEPP model uses the best 
science available and the use of the model is in compliance with NEPA, NFMA, and the Idaho 
State Water Quality Standards. 
 
Issue 7.  Taking into account the amount of regeneration harvest and road construction 
planned, the appellant alleges the water yield is underestimated.  In addition, since water 
yield is annualized he alleges the best science has not been utilized. 
Response:  The appellant contends that the FEIS only calculated an increase in average annual 
flows and not peak flows.  Peak flows were considered, but not calculated for this project for the 
following reasons:   
 
• There was no measurable difference in the average annual flows between the two 

action alternatives and the No Action Alternative (FEIS, Chapter III, p. 74; PF, 
Section I, Exhibit 1).   

• The estimated equivalent clearcut area is only 10 percent of the subwatershed (PF, 
Section I, Exhibit 7).  Stream bank stability does not become a concern until the 
equivalent clearcut area values begin to approach 30 to 40 percent (PF, Section O, 
Exhibit 102).   

• The subwatershed is not broadly susceptible to a rain-on-snow event (PF, Section I, 
Exhibit 1).   

• Cocolalla Creek streambanks within the project area are very stable (FEIS, Chapter 
III, p. 71, PF, Section I, Exhibit 5). 

• The project area only comprises 8 percent of the entire subwatershed (FEIS, Chapter 
II, p. 66).   

 
Based upon review of the documents and PF, I find that best science has been used to address 
this concern and the rationale provided regarding water yield/peak flows is reasoned. 
 
Issue 8.  The appellant alleges the watershed cumulative effects analysis failed to take 
into account existing flood data on county roads. 
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Response:  The watershed specialist used the information he found necessary to complete the 
watershed cumulative effects analysis.  Specifically, he used data from the Pend Oreille Basin 
Geographic Assessment, the Cocolalla Lake Watershed Management Plan, the Upper Cocolalla 
Creek Water Quality assessment, District hydrology files, stream inventories, field reviews, 
historical records, aerial photographs, watershed condition analyses, and published scientific 
literature (FEIS, Chapter III, pp. 65 and 66).  Two of the references, the Cocolalla Lake 
Watershed Management Plan (Gilmore 1996, PF, Section O, Exhibit 27), and the Upper 
Cocolalla Creek Water Creek Assessment (Unpublished paper, IDEQ 2000, PF, Section O, 
Exhibit 41), discuss that flooding occurs due to the physical altering and straightening of stream 
channels and by the encroachment of roads into the flood plain.  Both circumstances have altered 
the timing and volume of stream flows, which would result in flooding of roads.   
 
During a field review requested by the appellant to look at flood sites along the county roads (PF, 
Section P, Exhibit 14), it was determined that the cause of flooding is from inadequate-sized 
culverts and encroaching roads.  This project will, in part, help to alleviate the flooding due to 
under-sized and too few culverts (ROD, p. 5).  The watershed cumulative effects analysis is in 
compliance with NEPA. 
 
Issue 9:  The appellant is opposed to a single 5-year sale plan with a 6-year salvage window 
for the project area.  He alleges this time frame is untenable. 
Response.  The timber sale would be offered as a 5-year sale.  It is not likely that every year will 
have timber sale activity (FEIS, Appendix I, p. 6).  The time frame is designed to give the 
purchaser the ability to decide when to log.  Much of the decision depends on the current market 
conditions and availability of loggers.  During this 5-year time frame, units will be completed 
(meeting all contractual requirements) and released for post sale work (burning) at different 
times.  The timber sale will be separated into subdivisions (FEIS, Chapter II, p. 8) with the intent 
of completing all harvest activity and post sale activity and closing roads in a shorter period of 
time than the 5-year contract.  This would in effect limit the time that any given activity (harvest, 
burning, planting) would occur within a given area (FEIS, Chapter II, p. 20).  Salvage operations 
can only take place on existing roads (FEIS, Chapter II, p. 22).  Therefore, if blowdown or insect 
and disease outbreaks occur in areas where roads have been decommissioned because all planned 
activities have been completed (this could be within the 5-year sale contract or the 6 years 
afterwards), the only access to those areas would be limited to existing skid trails. 

RECOMMENDATION 

I have reviewed the record for each of the contentions addressed above and have found that the 
analysis and decision adequately address the issues raised by the appellant.  I recommend the 
Forest Supervisor’s decision be affirmed and the appellant’s requested relief be denied. 
 
 
 
/s/ Martin L. Prather 
MARTIN L. PRATHER 
Appeal Reviewing Officer 
Director of Information Systems 
 

 


